and Urine albumin to creatinine ratio with linking these results with those of individuals in good health. 

Study Design: Case control study 

Place and Duration of Study: This study was conducted at the College of Medicine, Al-Nahrain University, 

Baghdad-Iraq from 1st March 2024 to 31st October 2024. 

Methods: One hundred and thirty five 135 individuals were enrolled. The study population consisted of 45 healthy 

persons serving as a control group, 40 persons type-2 diabetes mellitus with normoalbuminuria, and 50 persons with 

T2DM nephropathy presenting microalbuminuria and macroalbuminuria.